

AD-03
Ct No.16
08.12.2025
TN

CPAN 1317 of 2025
in
FMA 1122 of 2025
IA No: CAN 2 of 2025

Exide Industries Limited
Vs.
Unmesh V. M.

Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee,
Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee,
Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta,
Mr. Saurabh Prosad

.... for the petitioner

Rule drawn in a
separate sheet

1. Affidavits-of-service filed today be kept on record.
Despite service, none appears for the alleged contemnor.
2. On the prayer of learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, we permit the petitioner to file a supplementary affidavit to bring on record alleged subsequent facts amounting to aggravated contempt, which is kept on record.
3. We had recorded in our order dated August 07, 2025 that in gross violation of the order dated June 16, 2025 passed in CAN 1 of 2021, in connection with FMAT 190 of 2025, restraining the alleged contemnor from threatening, publishing or circulating any article or issuing any statement to the appellant/petitioner and/or to any third party, either through e-mails, social media, etc., containing words similar to the ones used in the letters annexed as Annexure-G to the plaint

- filed in Title Suit No. 639 of 2025 as well as other similar communication designed to injure the business and goodwill of the appellant, the alleged contemnor has persisted in using derogatory and abusive language, sending offensive e-mails to the petitioner as well as to all and sundry, including various authorities, making similar offensive remarks against the petitioner.
4. Accordingly, since the alleged contemnor chooses to abstain from hearing before the Court today, a Rule of contempt do issue calling upon the alleged contemnor to show cause as to why the alleged contemnor should not be penalized in terms of the prayers made in the contempt application.
 5. The Rule is made returnable on January 16, 2026 at 2 p.m., when the alleged contemnor shall be personally present in Court as well as file his show cause, if any, with an advance copy to the learned Advocate-on-record for the petitioner.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Uday Kumar, J.)