

AD -3
Ct No.16
30.01.2026
(SSS)

CRC 30 of 2025
in
FMA 1122 of 2025
with
CAN 2 of 2025

Exide Industries Limited
Vs.
Unmesh V.M.

Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee,
Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee,
Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta,
Mr. Saurabh Prosad, Advs.
...For the petitioner.

1. A Rule was issued vide order dated December 8, 2025 on the alleged contemnor, returnable on January 16, 2026 at 2.00 p.m. We find from the office report dated January 6, 2026 that the Rule was duly served on the alleged contemnor through his mother.
2. However, we are informed that no appearance was recorded on behalf of the alleged contemnor, pursuant to the Rule, on January 16, 2026 at 2.00 p.m.
3. Accordingly, we have no other option but to issue a warrant of arrest. Hence, a warrant of arrest do issue to ensure the personal presence of the alleged contemnor on February 27, 2026 at 2.00 p.m when the matter shall next be listed under the

appropriate heading. The necessary costs for issuance of such warrant shall be put in by the petitioner within 48 working hours.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Uday Kumar, J.)