

27th February,
2026
(AK)
02

CRC 30 of 2025
In
FMA 1122 of 2025
IA No: CAN 2 of 2025

Exide Industries Limited
Vs
Unmesh V.M.

Mr. S. Banerjee
Mr. S. Dasgupta
Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee
Mr. Saurabh Prasad

....for the appellant.

1. It transpires from the report of the Assistant Registrar-IV dated February 25, 2026 that pursuant to the directions of this court, warrant of arrest has been duly served and received by the concerned offices of the local police station where the contemnor is residing and has also been communicated to the Commissioner of Police, Kannur, Kerala and the Station House Officer, Kathirur Police Station, Kathirur, Kerala.
2. However, today, at the time of call, the contemnor is not presented in court by the said police authorities.
3. Accordingly, the Commissioner of Police, Kannur, Kerala is directed to ensure that the contemnor is

positively produced personally in court on the returnable date for the purpose of passing further orders.

4. Let this order be communicated immediately by the office of this court to the Commissioner of Police concerned.
5. A further report with regard to such service shall be furnished by the office on the returnable date.
6. The matter shall next be listed on April 10, 2026 at 2 p.m.
7. It is made clear that in the event the contemnor is not produced personally on the said date, the Commissioner of Police, Kannur, Kerala shall furnish a report as to the reason for such non-production.
8. In default, we shall be constrained to pass necessary orders, if necessary, against the Commissioner of Police, Kannur, Kerala on the returnable date.
9. A gist of this order shall also be communicated by the office to the concerned Commissioner of Police.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Uday Kumar, J.)